

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

CHRISTOPHER BAKER,)	
)	
<i>Plaintiff-Appellant,</i>)	
)	
v.)	No. 12-16258
)	
LOUIS KEALOHA, et al.,)	
)	
<i>Defendants-Appellees.</i>)	
)	

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, INC. IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND REMAND**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. Hawaii’s Law Banning All Typical, Law-Abiding Citizens From Carrying Outside The Home Burdens Conduct Protected By The Second Amendment 2

 A. The Question in This Case Is Whether the Second Amendment Applies Beyond the Home 2

 B. As This Panel Has Correctly Held, a Ban on All Carry Beyond the Home at Least Implicates the Second Amendment 3

 C. The *Peruta* En Banc Decision Does Not Undermine This Panel’s Analysis of the Question at Issue Here 6

 D. Because This Appeal Arises from a Preliminary Injunction Analysis Based on a Legal Error, the Appropriate Remedy Is a Remand 9

CONCLUSION 10

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abercrombie & Fitch Co. v. Moose Creek, Inc.,
486 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2007).....9

Andrews v. State,
50 Tenn. 165 (1871).....7

Baker v. Kealoha,
564 F. App’x 903 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 1, 4, 9

Caetano v. Massachusetts,
136 S. Ct. 1027 (2016).....10

District of Columbia v. Heller,
554 U.S. 570 (2008)..... 4, 5, 7, 10

Drake v. Filko,
724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013).....8

Flanagan v. Harris,
No. 16-cv-6164 (C.D. Cal. 2016)9

Fyock v. Sunnyvale,
779 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2015).....5

Jackson v. City & Cty. of San Francisco,
746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014).....4, 5

Kachalsky v. Cty. of Westchester,
701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012).....8

Moore v. Madigan,
702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012)..... 1, 5, 8

Nunn v. State,
1 Ga. 243 (1846)7

Parker v. District of Columbia,
478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007)10

Peruta v. Cty. of San Diego,
742 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2014) 4, 6, 8

Peruta v. Cty. of San Diego,
824 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2016) (en banc)..... *passim*

State v. Chandler,
5 La. Ann. 489 (1850).....8

State v. Reid,
1 Ala. 612 (1840)7

Woollard v. Gallagher,
712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013).....8

Statutes

Haw. Rev. Stat. §134-9(a)2, 3

Haw. Rev. Stat. §134-9(c)2

Other Authority

Jonathan Meltzer, *Open Carry for All: Heller and Our Nineteenth Century Second Amendment*, 123 Yale L.J. 1486 (2014)7
